Introduced By: Vice Chair Fintel

Sponsored By:

Contact: sgaecs6@ucf.edu

First Reading: October 5, 2023

Committee Action: Passed 7-0-1

Second Reading: October 12, 2023;

Passed 37-0-1

Third Reading: October 12, 2023

Final Vote: Passed 37-0-1



University of Central Florida Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate Fiscal Bill 55-18

[Funding for Knights Experimental Rocketry to Compete in Spaceport America Cup at New Mexico on June 17th, 2024]

WHEREAS, Knight Experimental Rocketry (KXR) has been a Registered Student Organization since 2021;

WHEREAS, The mission of KXR is to design and build high-power rockets for national and international competitions to encourage a passion for science, technology, and space exploration;

WHEREAS, KXR members pay dues of \$25 annually;

WHEREAS, KXR International currently has 455 active, dues-paying members;

WHEREAS, The purpose of the FAR Spaceport America Cup Event is to Compete in the spaceport America cup competition;

WHEREAS, Students will have hands-on experience designing and constructing the competition rocket and learning the process of building a rocket from start to finish;

WHEREAS, The expected turnout for the Launch and Test Infrastructure Event is 60 student attendees; and

WHEREAS, KXR received \$0 in Activity and Service Fee Funds in the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate of the University of Central Florida that \$7,901.22 be allocated to Knights Experimental Rocketry from the Senate Working Fund according to the following breakdown:

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	Cost
Aerostructures		\$5,502.32
Payloads		\$2,009.02
<u>Propulsion</u>		<u>\$8,291.10</u>
Total Cost		\$15,802.44
Total Knights Experimental Rocketry Contr	ribution	\$7,901.22
Total Senate Contribution		\$7,901.22

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That all unspent funds revert to their originating account by June 30th, 2024;

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Knights Experimental Rocketry may complete a Post-Funding Form and returns it to the Operations Review and Sanctions Committee (ORS); and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Knights Experimental Rocketry completes a Verification of RSO Purchases Form by July 7th, 2024, as a condition of receiving funding.

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES

Brandon Greenaway Brandon Greenaway Student Body President	Dr. Adrienne Frame Vice President, SSWB
11/2/2023	Dete
Date	Date